

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado approved, adopted and the Chair signed the successor Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and the Operating Engineers, Local No 3, representing employees in the Corrections bargaining unit for the period January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, effective August 25, 2009, with the terms and conditions of said successor Memorandum of Understanding to go into effect the first full pay period following final approval and adoption by the Board of Supervisors; and

**WHEREAS,** staff has determined that there is not adequate time between the first full pay period following final approval and adoption by the Board of Supervisors to correctly implement Article 7 Section 2.B of the MOU involving overtime calculations; and

**WHEREAS,** representatives of the County of El Dorado and Operation Engineers Local No. 3 have reached an agreement to amend Article 7. Section 2.B as set forth below; and

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado approve, adopt, and authorize the chair to sign an amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and Operating Engineers No. 3 Corrections bargaining unit, for the period January 9, 2009 through June 30, 2010, to add language to Article 7 Section B as follows:

"Article 7 Section 2.B shall be implemented as soon as feasible as determined by the County of El Dorado.".

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September 2009, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:
Attest:	
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	

## THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. **DATE:**

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By: \_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk